
IMMEDIATE

F.No.2('15)-8 (D)/2018
Government of lndia
Mlnlstry of Flnance

Department of Economlc Affalrs
(Budget Divlslonf

t**

New Delhi, the 20th February 2019.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SubJect: Vote on Account for 2019-20.

The undersigned is directed to state that the Parliament has passed the '\r'ote on Account'
for 2019-20 and the connected Appropriation Bill has been assented to by the President on 15th

February 2019. The Act has been published in the Gazette of lndia, Extraordinary, Part ll,
Section l, dated 15th February 2019 as Act No. 5 of 2019. A copy ofthe vote on Account Booklet
is enclosed.

2. Whlle utilising the funds provided under the above Act, it may be ensured that no
expenditure on a 'New Service' is incurred until the Demands for the whole year are voted by
Parliament and the related Appropriation Bill is assented to bythe President.

3. This issues with the approval ofJoint Secretary (Budget).

Btrn'sal)

Under Secretary (Budget)

To,

All Financial Advisers in the Ministries/Departments/Chief Controller of Accounts/Controller of
Accounts of all Ministries/Departments/Controller General of Accounts/Controller General of
Defence Accounts/C&AG of lndia/Plan Finance I Divislon.
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The fotlowing Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the
t5th February,2019 and is hereby publ ishcd for general information:-

THE APPROPRIATION (VOTE ON ACCOUNT) ACT, 2OI9

No. 5 or 2019

ll5th February,2019.)

An Act to provide for the withdrawal of certain sums fiom and out of the

Consolidated Fund oflndia for the services ofa part ofthe financial year

20t9-20.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as

follows:-

l. This Act may be called the Appropriation (Vote on Account) Act, 2019.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund oflndia, there may be withdrawn sums

not exceeding those specified in column 3 ofthe Schedute, amounting in the aggregate

to the sum of thirty-four lakh seventccn thousand two hutrdrcd ninty-five crore and

thirty-eight lakh rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in course

ofpaymentduriDg the financial year 2019-20.

3. The sums authorised to be withdrawn from and out ofthe Consolidated Fund

by this Act shall be appropriated for the scrvices and purposes exprossed in the Schedule

ir relation to tbe said year.

Bs.34r735J8m0m

of rhe

Consolidared

year l0l9-20.

Short rirle
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Consruction

to Ministries

DcFartmenls
in rhe

Schcdul..

4. Reference to the Ministries or Departmcnts in the Schedule are to such
Ministries or Depanments as existiog immediately before the l Tth September, 2018 and

shall, on or after that date, be construed as references to the appropriate Miristries or
Departments as constitutcd from time to time.



SEc. 1l T}IE GAZETTE OF INDL{ EXTRAORDINARY 3

THE SCHEDULE
(See scctioDs 2, 3 aDd 4)

3
No.

of
Sums not

Tolal

Rs

?

43183,50,00,000
1l,57,00,000

2692.92,00.000

I I55,46,00,000
t4,57,00.000

5079,89,00,000
3328,46,00,000

748,52,00,000
7.00,000

132,13,00,000

35441,40.00,000
2,00,000

78,48.00,000
:,00,000

t585,88,00,000
8.34,00.000

274,02,00,000

4

6

7

8

9

t0

IL

t2

t3

t4

I5

t6

t7

l8

t9

20

2t

22

23

24

2409,8E,00,000
39t,67.00,000

1962,t0,00,000
557,64.00,000

9786,49,00.000
315.91,00.000

I02l t,21,00,000
1239.9 t,00.000

749.4,1,00.000
27,83,00,000

I06682,64.00,000
17 t0E.71,00.000

175,Et,00,000
17,00.00,000

998,52,00,000
56,01.00.000

13831,1r,00,000
29r2.26,00,000

82 t33,19,00.000

59194.43,00.000

37359,86,00,000

2

Services and purposes vored
by Parliament

Chaltd
on the

Consolidated

Fund

Depanm€nt of Atriculture, Cooperarion and
Farmers'Welfare........ ........................_.__._.......... Revenue

CEpi'al
Depanmem of Agricultural Research and Educariotr .Rcvenue

Capital
Depaflment of Animal Husbandry Dairying and

Fislrcries........... ........................... .................... .. .... Revenue
Capital

Atomic Energy .............. ...... R.vcnue
Capilal

MidlEy of Ayurveda, Yogr and Naturoparhy. UnaEi,

Siddha and Honoeopath! .. ..... .-.--............... .... R",crue
Capital

DepartmcDt of CherDicals and Pcrrochcmicals .. . . Revenue
Capital

Depanmenr of Ferliliscrs.....-................. .. .-.............. Reveoue
Capital

D€parment of Phamlaceuticals......-......-......... ....... Rev€due
Capit l

Minislry of Civil Aviation ........................ .-............... Reve.ue
Capital

Ministry of Coal .. ....... . __...... ..... Rcvcnue
Crpital

Depanmenr of Commcrce ........ --... ................ ..... Rcvenue
Capital

Depanment of lodustrial Policy and Promorion .... Rcvenue
Cspiral

Department of Posts..... .... Revenue
Capital

Deparlmcnt of Telecommunicatiotrs ........ .. .......... R.venue
Capital

Depanment of Consumcr Affsirs...................-...-...... Rcvcnue
Cspital

Dcpanmcnt of Food and Public Dislribution.... . .... Rcvoue
capiral

MiDistry of Corporarc AITain ....... ...... . ................ Revenue
Capital

Mi stry of Culture..,............... ................... .............. Rcvenue
Capilol

MiDislry of Dcfcnce (Miscellancous).................. .... R€venue
Cap'tal

Defencc Seryices (Revenue)........ ............................. Rcvlnue
Capital

Capital Outlay on Dcfcncc Scrviccs --...... - -..-...... .... Rcvcnuc
Cspital

Defencc Pensions ............. Revenue
Capital

Minisrry of Developmeot of North East€m Regron . Rev€nue
Capital

Minisrry of Drinking Waler and Saniutioo............. Revctru€
Ca tal

43183,50,00,000
11,57,00,000

2692,92 ,00 ,000

I I55,46,00,000
14,67,00,000

5079,56.00.000
3320,68,00,000

748,52,00,000
7,00,000

132,33,00,000

35443,.10,00,000
2,00,000

78,4E,00,000
2.00,000

t5t5.88,00,000
r,14,00,000

274,02,00,000

2409,88,00,000
391,6?,00,000

2962,80,00,000
557,64,00,000

9786,22,00,000
315,91.00,000

102 3 r,2 r,00,000
3239,9 t,00,000

749,44,00,000
27,81,00,000

106682,64,00,000
t 7 t0t,71,00,000

175,86,00,000
17.00,00,000

998,52,00,000
56.0t,00,000

13810,86,00,000
2900.59.00.000

82 r00,02,00,000

59166,65,00,000

37359,04,00.000

792,19,00,000
244,70,00,000

E655,57,00,000

Rs

J3.00,000
7,78,00,000

25,00,000
,67,00,000

33,17,00.000

27,78,00,000

82.00,000

2?,00,000

Rs.

792,19,00,000
244.70,00,000

E655,57,00,000

l

t
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3
No.
of

ms nol

25

26

21

28

29

30

3t

12

33

34

35

36

)9

40

4t

42

4l

44

45

46

47

4E

49

50

596,02,00,000
39,33,00.000

2024.00,00,000
116.00.00.000

t073,07,00,000
21,5t,00,000

6280,49,00,000
7t 9,89.00,000

1085,49,00,000
5736,?1,00,000

133.52,00,000

490,61,00,000
1956,12,00,000

Total

Rs

15,69,00,000

67950,55,00,000
2,91,00,000

2345,4t,00,000
100,67,00,000

2497,89,00,000
t 35.62.00.000

l90 t,05,00,000
5.33,00.000

2256t6,97,00.000

t94195.70,m,fl[

19275,00,00,000

66957,67,00,000

6607,?6,00,000

39t,87.00,000

3081?,89,00,000
t241.29,00.000

I l:4,88.00,000

419,94,00.000
148,52,00.000

7,55.00,000

1551.70,00,000
93,59,00.000

276,28.00,000

39425,90,00,000
5259.13,00.000

1495,31,00,000
200.51,00,000

1450.49,00.000
r 33,87.00.000

,)

Services and puposes Voted
by Parliament

Ctarged
on the

Consolidated
Fund

596,02,00,000
39,33,00,000

2024,00,00.000
I t6,00,00,000

I073,07,00,000
21,5t,00,000

6280,48,00.000
719,89,00,000

t0E5,49,00,000
5736,71,00,000

133,52.00.000

490,61,00,000
t 956, t 2,00,000

15.69,00,000

67950.54.00.000
2,91 ,00.000

2145,4t,00,000
100,67,00,000

2491,12,00,000
I15,62,00,000

I835,54,00,000
5,33,00,000

r9126,97,00,000

I I93?,7t.00,000

398,87,00,000

10817,E9.00,000
124 r,29,00,000

u24,88,00,000

419,94,00.000
148,52.00,000

7,55,00,000

r 551,69,00,000
93,59,00,000

276,28,00,000

39423,49.00,000
5257,02,00,000

I495,33,00,000
200,53,00,000

t436,49,00.000
125,54,00.000

Rr

17,00,000

65.51.00.000

ns6a6.s;.:.NMo

t99$95,70,N,A)0

I48,03.00,000

550t9_89_00_U0

6607,76,00.000

2,4t.00,000
2,1t,00,000

t1,00,00,000
8,3 ).00,000

1,00,000

I,00.000

1,00,000

Rs

Miiistry of Ernh ScicDc

Ministsy of El€cEooics snd InfoEEtion Tecbnology _._

Min]sfy ofEnvimnrnenq For€s1s and Chmr. Chsnge...

Minrstry of Extcmal Affairs .. ......

Departmetrr of Economic Affairs ..... ............ .........

Depaflmcot of ExpeDdiru

D€parun€nr of Financial Sedices................ ........

Departm€nr of lnv.srment and Public Asser
ManaBenrenr................

Depanment of Revcnue

Direct Ta,(es...................

lndrrect Taxes ..... ..........

lndran Audir and Accounl! Dcpanmcnr.. . .. . ..... ....

CHARttD.-lntcrcst Paytkerts ........... .. .. ...

CH^RGED. 
-Repa 

yneh t of De bt

Pensions..... ..................

Transfers to Stares,......

MiNsrry of Food Processing lnduslri€s..................

Deparhenl of Heallh and Family Welfarc .............

Departmerr o[ Health Research... .............. ...

Depanmeot of H€atry Indusiry ................................

D€panment of PubIc Enrerpfl ses............................

Minisrry of Home Affairs

Cabiner ............................

Po1ice..............................

A.odamaD a.od Nicrrbar Is1atrds.........................

Chandisarh .... ................

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

capital

Capiral

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capitrl

Revenue
Capilal

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capiral

Capital

Capital

Revenue
Capital
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3
No.

of
not

5I

52

5l

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

6l

62

64

65

66

67

58

69

70

12

1l

74

-t6

| 2335,40,00.000
6594,18.00,000

3247r,59,00,000

Tolal

Rs.

289,27.00,000
105.69,00.000

525,14.00.000
I14.16,00,000

172,37,00,000
62,8,00,000

270,67.00,000
100,00,00.000

515,00,00,000

6.46,00,000

21,26,00,000

321,04.00,000

15642.2t,00,000
806.67,00,000

1455.22,00.000
4,5I.00,000

1467,91,00,000
t0,09,00,000

I417,E1,00,000
,15,00,00,000

95,32,00,000
19,45,00,000

91,15,00,000

2t69,12,O0,O00
9,0t,00,000

513,46,00,000
35,86,00,000

1546.65,00,000
20,00,00,000

l?76,61,00,000
| 5,00,00,000

290.46,00.000

506.58.00.000
47,13,00,000

I t,85,00,000

3 t 100,75,00,000
54t.75.00,000

203.94,00,000
21.00.000

?564,19,00,000
t,129.06,00,000

2

Sewices and pur[loses Voted
by Parliament

Charged
otr the

Consolidated
Fund

12304,80,00,000
6570,21,00,000

32478,59,00.000

Rs.

2E9,27,00,000
105,69,00,000

525,33,00,000
I14,16,00,000

372.37,00,000
62,1J,00,000

270,67,00,000
100,00,00,000

515,00,00,000

21 69 ,72.00,000
9.01,00,000

513,46,00,000
15,86,00,000

1546,66,00.000
20,00,00.000

t776,61,00,000
I J,00,00,000

290,46,00,000

t5642,28,00.000
806,67,00,000

1455.22,00.000
4,51.00.000

3467,91,00,000
10,09.00,000

1417,81,00,000
45,00,00,000

95.32,00.000
19,45,00,000

6,46,00,000

505,32,00,000
46,96,00,000

I1100,75,00,000
54 t,75,00,000

201.9,r,00,000
21,00,000

7561,39,00,000
r429,06,00,000

320.6 t,00,000

1t3,17.00,000

30,60,00,000
23,97,00,000

93,15,00,040

t,26,00.000
t 7,00,000

t L85,00.000

21,26,00,0t)0

43.00.000

s t,o;,ooo

1,00,000

Rs
DadrE and Nagar Havcli .

Daman and Diu ...

La}shadweep............ .....

Transltrs ro Delhi ........

Transfers lo Pud'rcherry.................... .

Minislry of Housing and Urban Affairs........... . .....

D€panment of School Education snd Literacy... ..

Depanmenr of Higher Educatron.... ................... . .

MinisEy of lnformarion atrd Broadcasting ...... ... ...

Minrstry of Labour and Fmp|oymenr................. ..

La\r and Jusrice

Electron Comnrission....

CrrARcED.-+,,ra,rc Coutt oJ Indu!...

Ministry of Micro, Sn) ll and Medium Enterprises ...

Mitristry of Mines

Ministry of Minority Affans ...................... ..............

Minisrry of New and Renewable Energy.... .............

Ministry of Psnchayati RaJ........................................

MiDislry of ParliameDlary Affairs ........ . .......... ...

Mdsry of Pqsonnel Public Crievanc.s and Pe$'ons .

CH^RcFD -{€,rdl ligiloi.e Connission ................

MinrsEy of Pekol€um snd Natur0l Gas ................

Minisrry of Plannrng.....

Mrnistry of Po*cr.........

CH^RaF,D.-stolJ, HousehoA a"d tllowonces ol
th. Presilent

Lok Sabha... . .................

Rajya Sabtu.........

Capital

Capitrl

Capital

Caprtal

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

ReYenue
Capital

Capital

Capital

C.pital

Capital

Revenoe
Capllal

Capital

Capilal

Crpilal

Capital

Capi!al

Capital

Capilal

Capit!l

Capital

Capital

Ca tal

Capital

Caprtal
11 131.68,00.000
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3

s not tngNo.
of

Total

18

80

8t

E2

E3

84

85

86

87

8t

89

90

9t

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

Rs.

2.33,00,000

99,4E,00,000

92195,25,00,000
76212,t7,00,000

8450,2 t,00,000
55590,12,00 000
7 7256,7 t ,00 ,O00

33,13,00.000
742.41.00.000

t 750,37,00,000
30,00.00,000

860,1r.00.000

t618,75.00,000
3,21,00,000

738,66,00,000
I ?5,52.00.000
975,37,00.000

2 r,03,00,000
2508,13,00,000

9 t,67.00,000

167.90.00,000
13,7.{,00.000

2I90,17,00,000
2235.41,00,000
1870,54,00,000

4,91,00,000
80,41,00,000

2851,74,00,000
r0,30,00,000

729.74.00.000

2149,01.00,000
26,67.00,000

2559.58,00,000
140.61,00.000

9883,30,00.000

?27,30,00,000
I I,67,00,000

3417295,i8,00,000

DR. G. NARAYANA RAJU,
Secretary to the Govt. of India.

2

Services and purposes Voled
by Parlument

Charged
on the

Consolidsted
Fund

Rs.

2,33,00,000

92040,81,00,000
76200,7?,00,000

8450,2 t,00,000
55585.67.00.000
77256.78.00.000

13.33,00,000
7 42,4 t ,00 ,000

r 750,36,00,000
10,00.00,000

860,1t,00,000

t628.75,00,000
3,22,00,000

738,66,00,000
I ?5,52,00.000
975,37,00,000

2r.01,00,000
2508,33,00.000

91.6?,00,000

367,90.00.000
l].74,00,000

21$9,97,00,000
2235,28.00,000
1870,54.00.000

4,91,00,000
ti0,41,00,000

2851,74,00,000
r0,30,00,000

729,?4,00,000

371,88,00,000
26.67,00.000

2559,4 t,00,000
140,63,00,000

9t83,30,00,000

727,10,00,000
r 1.67,00.000

99,4E,00,000

) 54,43.00,000
12, t 0,00,000

4,45.00.000

t 777,I3,00,000

L00.000

t7,00,000

Rs.

20.00,000
t 3,00,000

2242&.49.N.04

Sccreraiar of thc Vic€-President ............ .......

Crr^rcED.-Uridtr Pnhlic Stdi.c Corntr-uon

Miorslry ot Rrilways. ...

Minrstry of Road Transpon and Highways. .........

Dcporhent of Rural Developmcni ........ ..... . ........

Dcparlnrenl oI L0nd Resources ....... .................... ...

Depanmenr of Sciencc ard Technolo8y .. . ..

Deparlmenr of Bior€chnolog) .......

Deprrtmeni of Scienti6c and Industrial R€scarch...

M'nisrry of Shrpping.....

Ministry of Skill Developmcnt and EnEeprencurshrp

Departmeot of Social Jusricc and Empo*ermeor

Departm€nl of Empoperment of Persons with
Disabilir'es ......................

Depanmenr of Space ... .

Ministry of StalBtics and Programmc Imnlernenration

Ministry of Steel ............

Minisrry of Te,(riles......

Mrnrslry of Touns ......

Minisrry of Tribal AfTairs.... ..........

Minrslry oI Water Resourccs. River Development
and Ganga Rejuv.nalron

Mirislry of Women and Child Devclopmert

Ministry of Youth Afairs and Spons

Tor^L:

Capiral

Capi!al
Revenue
Capiial

Caprtal
Rev€nue
Capital

Capital

Capital

Capital

Capiral

Capital
Rev€[ue
Crpilal

Capital

Capitrl

Cap'tal

Capital

Capital

Capiial

Capital

Capiral

Capital

Capxal

Capital

1133030,89.00,000

UPLOADED BY THE MANAGER. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRISS. MINTO ROAD, NEW DELHI I IOOO2
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